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SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The Half Moon Bay City Council approved a coastal development permit (CDP) to allow for the
construction of a new four-story prefabricated fire training tower, approximately 45 feet in height
and 4,497 square feet in floor area, on a lot previously developed with an existing fire station and
fire training yard, just east of Highway 1, on the southwest corner of Main Street and Higgins
Canyon Road.

The Appellant contends that the City-approved project would visually degrade the City's
southern gateway based on lack of conformance with the visual resource policies and standards
of the City’s Local Coastal Program (LCP), which require protection of scenic and visual
qualities of coastal areas, including the City’s eastern hillsides and ridgelines.

After reviewing the local record, Commission staff recommends that the Commission find that
the City’s CDP action does not raise a substantial issue with respect to the City-approved
project’s conformance with the Half Moon Bay LCP. Although the City’s action raises some
questions regarding its consistency with LCP visual policies, staff does not believe that the
approved development results in significant visual resource problems. The project would result
in a fairly large structure inland of the highway, but its effect on public views is tempered by the
presence of the existing fairly large fire station and surrounding development, and the screening
provided by existing vegetation along Main Street. Staff believes that the intent of the LCP
policies in this regard is adequately respected by the City’s action in this case, and that the
development can be found visually compatible with the character of the viewshed at this
location.

As a result, staff recommends that the Commission determine that the appeal contentions do not
raise a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed, and that the
Commission decline to take jurisdiction over the CDP for this project. The single motion
necessary to implement this recommendation is found on page 4 below.
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I. MOTION AND RESOLUTION

Staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with respect
to the grounds on which the appeal was filed. A finding of no substantial issue would mean that
the Commission will not hear the application de novo and that the local action will become final
and effective. To implement this recommendation, staff recommends a YES vote on the
following motion. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the
local action will become final and effective. The motion passes only by affirmative vote of a
majority of the Commissioners present.

Motion: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal Number A-2-HMB-16-0058
raises N0 substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been
filed under Section 30603, and I recommend a yes vote.

Resolution: The Commission finds that Appeal Number A-2-HMB-16-0058 does not
present a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed
under Section 30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency with the certified Local
Coastal Program and/or the public access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act.

1. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS

The Commission finds and declares as follows:

A. PROJECT LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The proposed project is a new four-story prefabricated fire training tower, which would be
approximately 45 feet in height and 4,497 square feet in floor area, on an 86,463 square foot lot
previously developed with an existing fire station and fire training yard. The subject property is
located at 1191 Main Street in Half Moon Bay, just east of Highway 1, on the southwest corner
of Main Street and Higgins Canyon Road (Exhibit 1).

As depicted in the project plans (Exhibit 2), the training tower is to be located north of the
existing fire station, and set back in the northeast corner of the property in the area of the site
currently used as a fire training yard. The tower consists of four enclosed but unconditioned
floors, topped by an open training platform. The City-approved structure is 45 feet at its highest
point, the top of the stairwell railing, and 40.5 feet to the top of the enclosed portion of the
structure. The top floor training platform is designed as a "clear story" with no roof and an open
railing instead of a solid parapet. No exterior lighting is included on the building. Small signs are
included on doors and walls for field location purposes.

The exterior finish will include brick combined with painted metal siding, including muted red
brick on the front facade facing Main Street, metal siding painted tan on the sides, and dark
brown trim (Exhibit 3).

The Applicant indicates that the purpose of the project, including the tower’s design, is to
provide a variety of training opportunities for firefighters under realistic and emergent
circumstances. The tower includes doors, windows, stairwells, balconies, roof areas, and interior
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spaces that simulate building conditions firefighters encounter in actual emergency situations,
including multi-story building rescue scenarios. In addition, the facility provides fire hose
connections, burn rooms/areas, a theatrical smoke distribution system, rappelling anchors,
moveable interior wall partitions, and operable shutters that facilitate a variety of training
activities, as well as a fan to dissipate smoke from burn rooms.

The approved construction site is located within the LCP’s Public Service (P-S) zoning district
on land designated in the LUP as Public Facilities and Institutions. The LUP designation is
intended to provide for educational, governmental and institutional uses not feasibly
accommodated in the general commercial area, and supports such uses as schools, public works
and utility yards, maintenance buildings, fire stations, and hospitals. Surrounding uses at the site
include a non-profit repertory theatre to the north, agricultural land to the east and south, and an
undeveloped lot to the west of Main Street fronting Highway 1 (i.e., between Main Street and
Highway 1. The site itself is approximately 100 yards inland from Highway 1, and is thereby
situated within a scenic corridor, designated by both LUP Policy 7-1 and Implementation Plan
(IP) Section 18.37.020(A)(1) as extending for 200 yards on either side of the Highway. In
addition, inland hillsides lie eastward of the site, which are identified as both an important visual
resource and major attribute of the City’s setting by IP Section 18.01.010(G) and the LCP’s
Upland Slopes discussion.

Half Moon Bay CDP Approval

On May 3, 2016, the City of Half Moon Bay City Council approved coastal development permit
(CDP) PDP-15-046 for the above-described project. The City’s notice of final local action was
received in the Coastal Commission’s North Central Coast District office on May 6, 2016
(Exhibit 4). The Coastal Commission’s ten-working day appeal period for this action began on
May 9, 2016 and concluded at 5 p.m. on May 20, 2016. One valid appeal, from Citizens for
Preserving Rural Half Moon Bay, was timely received (see below and see Exhibit 5).

B. APPEAL PROCEDURES

Coastal Act Section 30603 provides for the appeal to the Coastal Commission of certain CDP
decisions in jurisdictions with certified LCPs. The following categories of local CDP decisions
are appealable: (a) approval of CDPs for development that is located (1) between the sea and the
first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach or of the
mean high tide line of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is the greater distance, (2) on
tidelands, submerged lands, public trust lands, within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary, or stream,
or within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of any coastal bluff, and (3) in a sensitive
coastal resource area if the allegation on appeal is that the development is not in conformity with
the implementing actions of the certified LCP; or (b) for counties, approval of CDPs for
development that is not designated as the principal permitted use under the LCP. In addition, any
local action (approval or denial) on a CDP for a major public works project (including a publicly
financed recreational facility and/or a special district development) or an energy facility is
appealable to the Commission. The City’s approval is appealable because the approved
development constitutes a major public works project.

The grounds for appeal under Section 30603 are limited to allegations that the development does
not conform to the certified LCP or to the public access policies of the Coastal Act. Section
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30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to conduct a de novo CDP hearing on an
appealed project unless a majority of the Commission finds that “no substantial issue” is raised
by such allegations. Under Section 30604(b), if the Commission conducts a de novo hearing and
ultimately approves a CDP for a project, the Commission must find that the approved
development is in conformity with the certified LCP. If a CDP is approved for a project that is
located between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water located
within the coastal zone, Section 30604(c) also requires an additional specific finding that the
development is in conformity with the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the
Coastal Act. This project is not located between the nearest public road and the sea, and thus the
additional public access and recreation finding is not needed if the Commission were to approve
a project following a de novo hearing.

The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission on the substantial issue question are
the Applicant, persons who made their views known before the local government (or their
representatives), and the local government. Testimony from other persons regarding substantial
issue must be submitted in writing. Any person may testify during the de novo CDP
determination stage of an appeal.

C. SUMMARY OF APPEAL CONTENTIONS

The Appellant group, Citizens for Preserving Rural Half Moon Bay, contends that the City-
approved project would visually degrade scenic views of the City’s eastern hills as seen from
Highway 1 based on lack of conformance with LCP visual resource policies and standards,
including LCP IP Chapter 18.37 that details standards relating to protection of scenic and visual
qualities of the City’s coastal areas. Please see Exhibit 5 for the full appeal document.

D. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE DETERMINATION

The term “substantial issue” is not defined in the Coastal Act or in its implementing regulations.
In previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has generally been guided by the following
factors in making substantial issue determinations: the degree of factual and legal support for the
local government’s decision; the extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by
the local government; the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; the
precedential value of the local government's decision for future interpretations of its LCP; and,
whether the appeal raises only local issues as opposed to those of regional or statewide
significance. Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless
may obtain judicial review of a local government’s CDP decision by filing a petition for a writ of
mandate pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5.

In this case, and for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission exercises its discretion
and determines that the development approved by the City does not raise a substantial issue with
regard to the Appellant’s contentions.

Visual Impacts

Applicable Policies

The LUP includes a series of policies designed to protect the City’s scenic qualities, including
with respect to the hillsides along the City’s eastern boundary, and require structures to be
designed and sited to follow the natural landscape without intruding into the skyline. These
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policies also designate as a scenic corridor areas within at least 200 yards of Highway 1 on either
side. Applicable policies include:

LUP Chapter 7 (pg. 90) — Upland Slopes

The hillside along the City's eastern boundary is a major attribute of the City's setting.
Coordinated County and City measures to protect the scenic quality of these hillsides are
necessary... Any new development should be sited and designed to maintain the natural
character of the landscape and to avoid substantial cuts and fills.

LUP Policy 7-1

The City will establish regulations to protect the scenic corridor of Highway 1, including
setbacks for new development, screening of commercial parking, and landscaping in new
developments. The City will establish and map scenic corridors for Highway 1 to guide
application of the policies of this chapter. Minimum standards shall include all areas within
200 yards of State Highway 1 which are visible from the road.

LUP Policy 7-10

New development on upland slopes visible from Highway 1 and Highway 92 as indicated on
the Visual Resources Overlay Map, shall not involve grading or building siting which results
in a significant modification of the hillscape; where trees must be removed for building
purposes, reforestation shall be provided as a part of any new development to maintain the
forested appearance of the hillside. Structures shall be subordinate in appearance to the
natural landform, shall be designed to follow the natural contours of the landscape, and shall
be sited so as not to intrude into the skyline as seen from public viewing places.

The following IP provisions, specifically cited by the Appellant, require that permitted structures
remain visually compatible with the character of the surrounding area, while conserving and
enhancing important visual resources, including the scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas,
by not intruding or projecting above the ridgeline of hillsides at the eastern edge of the City, as
seen from Highway 1:

IP Section 18.01.010 — Purpose and Intent
More specifically the zoning ordinance is intended to:

(G) Conserve and enhance important visual resources within the city, including...views of
the inland hillsides at the eastern edge of the city.

IP Section 18.37.010 — Purpose and Intent
The specific purpose and intent of these visual resource protection standards are to:

(A) Protect the scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas as a resource of public
importance.

(E) Allow development only when it is visually compatible with the character of the
surrounding areas.

IP Section 18.37.035 — Upland Slopes Standards
New development shall meet the following criteria:
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(C) Structures shall be sited so as to not intrude or project above the ridge line skyline as
seen from Highways One and 92.

In addition, the following IP visual resource provisions also apply:

1P Section 18.37.020 — Visual Resource Areas
The community development director shall prepare and maintain maps of all designated
visual resource areas within the city, based upon the visual resources overlay map contained

in the city’s local coastal program land use plan. Visual resource areas within the city are
defined as follows.

(4) Scenic Corridors. Visual resource areas along the Highway One corridor and scenic
beach access routes, defined as follows: (1) Highway One Corridor. Located on both
sides of Highway One, for a distance of two hundred yards in those areas where
Highway One is designated as a scenic highway by the state of California and in those
areas shown on the visual resources overlay map in the city’s local coastal program
land use plan. ...

(B) Upland Slopes. Scenic hillsides which are visible from Highway One and Highway 92,
as indicated on the visual resources overlay map. These areas occur include hillside
areas above the one hundred sixty foot elevation contour line which are located.: 1)
East of the proposed Foothill Boulevard, comprising portions of Carter Hill and
Dykstra Ranch properties. (2) Southeast of Pilarcitos Creek and east of Arroyo Leon,
comprising a portion of land designated as open space reserve in the land use plan. (3)
East of the Sea Haven Subdivision, being a portion of the Gravance property
designated urban reserve in the land use plan. (4) East of the Nurseryman’s Exchange
properties and lower Hester-Miguel lands, comprising all of the upper Hester-Miguel
lands designated as open space reserve in the land use plan. ...

IP Section 18.37.030 — Scenic Corridor Standards

Public views within and from scenic corridors shall be protected and enhanced, according to
the following standards: ...

(A)(3) Within the mapped area of the visual resources overlay map, building height shall not
exceed one story or fifteen feet, unless an increase in height would not obstruct public
views to the ocean from the highway or would facilitate clustering of development
which would result in greater view protection. The building height may be increased
upon approval by the planning commission, if findings are made that greater view
protection will result or public views will not be obstructed, but in no case shall
building height exceed a height of twenty-eight feet.

(B) Development within the Highway One corridor...In general, structures shall be:

(1) Situated and designed to protect any views of the ocean and scenic coastal areas.
Where appropriate and feasible, the site plan shall restore and enhance the scenic
quality of visually degraded areas.

(2) Located where least visible from the public view. Development shall not block views
of the shoreline from scenic road turnouts, rest stops or vista points.
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(5) Designed to maintain a low height above natural grade, unless a greater height
would not obstruct public views.

Analysis

The Appellant contends the City-approved development does not adequately protect public
views consistent with the LCP, including specifically that it fails to protect scenic views of the
eastern hills because the 45-foot fire training tower will project above the ridgeline as seen from
Highway 1. The LUP’s Upland Slopes section (in LUP Chapter 7) recognizes the hillsides along
the City’s eastern boundary as a “major attribute of the City’s setting,” and indicates the need for
development to be “sited and designed to maintain the natural character of the landscape.” In
addition, LUP Policy 7-1 requires the City to establish regulations to protect the scenic corridor
of Highway 1, including all areas within 200 yards of the Highway, in order to guide application
of the visual resource policies contained in Chapter 7 of the LCP. Finally, LUP Policy 7-10
requires structures to be subordinate in appearance to the natural landform, designed to follow
the natural contours of the landscape, and sited so as not to intrude into the skyline as seen from
public viewing places.

The IP clearly intends to protect the scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas, allow
development only when it is visually compatible with the character of the surrounding areas, and
conserve and enhance important visual resources within the City, including views of the inland
hillsides at the eastern edge of the city as expressed by IP Sections 18.01.010(G) and
18.37.010(A) and (E), cited above. Specifically regarding development in upland slopes areas, IP
Section 18.37.035(C) requires that new development be sited so as to not intrude or project
above the ridge line skyline as seen from Highways 1 and 92. With respect to development
within scenic corridors, including 200 yards on either side of Highway 1, the IP requires
development to remain at or below twenty-eight feet in height (subject to specific findings),
protect any views of scenic coastal areas, be located where least visible from the public view,
and be designed to maintain a low height above natural grade (see IP Sections 18.37.030(A)(3)
and (B)(1), (2) and (5) above).

The City determined that the project is consistent with all applicable policies and development
standards of the LCP. With regard to the overall stated purpose and intent of the IP, the City
found that the fire tower adequately conserved views of the eastern hillside, as required by
Section 18.01.010(G), despite being visible from Highway 1, because it:

is not expected to be visually intrusive or significantly obstruct views of the hillsides due
to the structure's relatively small size, its distance from the Highway, the lot's remaining
open area, the screening provided by existing street trees on either side of Main Street,
and the effective use of materials and color which blends with the background.’

In terms of the stated purpose and intent of the IP’s visual resource protection standards, the City
determined the development would protect the scenic and visual qualities of the area and would
be visually compatible with the character of the surrounding area, as required by IP Sections
18.37.010(A) and (E). The City states:

' See Exhibit 6, Resolution No. C-2016-34, Exhibit A.
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...the structure's lot coverage, at approximately 1,875 square feet, is less than 6% of the
total area of the site... The visual effect of the additional height is moderated by the
building's small size; its greater massing at the ground level; by the building location,
which is set back 138 feet from Main Street, 135 feet from the theater, and 130 feet from
Fire Station 40.

In addition, the City explained the tower would blend with the varying architectural styles of
buildings in the vicinity of the project site because its industrial look would not contrast abruptly
with the existing fire station or the adjacent theater building to the north (housed in a re-purposed
industrial building), and the site design “is consistent with the existing pattern along Main Street
where buildings are interspersed with open parking areas and street trees block views at regular
intervals” (Exhibit 4, pp. 10, 15). Thus, the City made findings based on the fairly broad
purpose and intent of the IP.

However, the City did not analyze other more objective visual standards established in the IP and
LUP as discussed above, because it found that IP Section 18.37.035 and related provisions of the
LUP, such as Policy 7-10, only apply to “upland slopes” areas, which the City asserted do not
describe the subject site. Specifically at issue is the requirement that new development be sited
so as to not intrude or project above the City’s eastern ridgeline as seen from Highway 1 (see IP
Section 18.37.035(C)). IP Section 18.37.020(B) identifies upland slopes as scenic hillsides
visible from Highway 1 and 92, “as indicated on the visual resources overlay map”, including
“hillside areas above the one hundred sixty foot elevation contour line”. LUP Policy 7-10 is a
little broader in terms of ridgeline question, stating that “structures shall be subordinate in
appearance to the natural landform, shall be designed to follow the natural contours of the
landscape, and shall be sited so as not to intrude into the skyline as seen from public viewing
places” (emphasis added).

Although the City-approved project is not located on an upland slope, that does not mean that the
ridgeline protection policies don’t apply. Indeed, the LCP intent is to protect the views of the
eastern hillsides, including avoiding development that projects above the ridgeline (see, for
example, LUP Policy 7-10 and IP Section 18.01.010(G) cited above). In addition, the LCP
makes clear that the area within 200 yards of Highway 1 is a scenic corridor to which specific
requirements adhere. The City has taken the position, however, that these requirements only
apply if the area is mapped on the visual resources map. Such interpretation is not adequately
protective of visual resources, however.

LCP Policy 7-1 states that “The City will establish and map scenic corridors for Highway 1 to
guide application of the policies of this chapter. Minimum standards shall include all areas
within 200 yards of State Highway 1 which are visible from the road.” The clear intent of such
policy is that, at a minimum, any mapping program needs to take into account the area within
200 yards of Highway 1. However, the current visual resource area map does not show the 200
yard area, for some reason. Notwithstanding this omission, it is clear the LCP intent is to protect
this area, mapped or not. Indeed, the use of “shall” in the last sentence clearly establishes intent
to protect the scenic qualities of this corridor. Furthermore, IP Section 18.37.020(A)(1) defines

% See Exhibit 6, Resolution No. C-2016-34, Exhibit A.
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the Highway 1 corridor as a visual resource area for a distance of 200 yards on both sides of the
Highway.

In its final resolution, the City acknowledges that the subject site is located within 200 yards of
Highway 1, therefore requiring the application of LCP Policy 7-10, which states in the second
sentence that “[s]tructures shall be subordinate in appearance to the natural landform, shall be
designed to follow natural contours of the landscape, and shall be sited so as not to intrude into
the skyline as seen from public viewing places.” This is appropriate as the LCP intent is clear in
that it means to protect the scenic quality of the hillsides along the City’s eastern boundary, and
it would be inappropriate (and not protective of this resource) to try to imply only certain such
views are protected, and others not, because of mapping inadequacies.

With respect to the Highway 1 corridor protections, the LCP has a variety of requirements that
affect the proposed project, including that development shall remain at or below twenty-eight
feet in height, shall not interfere with any views of scenic coastal areas, shall be located where
least visible from the public view, and shall be designed to maintain a low height above natural
grade (see IP Sections 18.37.030 (A)(3) and (B)(1), (2) and (5)). Ultimately, when read in
conjunction, LCP Chapter 7 and the IP consistently describe an overall LCP intent to protect
Highway 1 corridor and ridgeline vistas, including the Highway 1 scenic corridor (at least 200
yards out from the edge on either side of Highway 1) and the City’s eastern hills, thus requiring
an analysis of the City-approved project’s consistency with all relevant provisions, including all
those that refer to visual concerns related to the inland ridgelines and Highway 1 views.

According to a video provided by the Applicant which simulates the visual impact of the City-
approved development with a 43-foot crane erected onsite, as viewed from north and southbound
lanes of Highway 1, it appears that the 45-foot fire tower will not only be visible from Highway
1, but will also momentarily protrude into the ridgeline view from Highway 1 as travelers look
east of the City toward the hillside (Exhibit 7). Therefore, the approved project is inconsistent
with the standards set forth in LCP Policy 7-10 and IP Section 18.37.035(C), both of which
require structures to be sited so as not to intrude into, or project above the eastern ridgeline as
seen from Highway 1. However, in the southbound view from Highway 1 demonstrated in the
Applicant’s video, the 43-foot crane remains entirely below the ridgeline, without intruding
above it (see Exhibit 7, page 2). It is also important to note the final approved design of the fire
tower only has solid walls up to 40.5 feet, with a clear top story and railing up to 45 feet, further
ensuring the tower will remain beneath the ridgeline from this perspective.

Further, the existing fire station often appears to be higher than the proposed fire tower relative
to the eastern ridgeline as seen from various viewpoints along Highway 1. Utilizing the
Applicant’s video demonstration, from a northbound perspective the view of the crane is initially
blocked by the on-site fire station itself because the tower is setback in the rear northeast corner
of the property, 138 feet from Main Street (see Exhibit 7, page 3). Once past the fire station, the
crane breaks the ridgeline looking east from Highway 1, but at this point a northbound passenger
would likely only notice the tower in their peripheral vision (see Exhibit 7, page 4).
Additionally, Highway 1 does not serve as a common path for coastal hikers, so visual intrusions
into the ridgeline from the standpoint of a person walking alongside the highway is not a
significant concern in that respect. Consequently, although this development will obstruct some
limited existing views to the eastern ridgeline from Highway 1, it does so only in a fleeting

11
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manner for drivers headed north along the freeway, and will remain subordinate to the ridgeline
for southbound drivers.

In essence then, the City-approved project is technically inconsistent with the ridgeline view
protection policies and some of the Highway 1 corridor protection policies. However, the
inconsistency is not substantial, and the impact to visual resources is fairly minimal in this case,
and is compatible with the character of the surrounding development. In terms of Highway 1
views in general, the project would result in a fairly large structure inland of the highway, but its
effect on public views is tempered by the presence of the existing fairly large fire station and
surrounding development, and the screening provided by existing vegetation along Main Street.
As such, again, while technically inconsistent with LCP Highway 1 corridor policies, the intent
of the LCP policies in this regard is adequately respected by the City’s action in this case, and
the development can be found visually compatible with the character of the viewshed at this
location.

E. CONCLUSION

When considering a project that has been appealed to it, the Commission must first determine
whether the appeal of the approved development raises a substantial issue of LCP conformity,
such that the Commission should assert jurisdiction over a de novo CDP for such development.
As described above, the Commission has been guided in its decision of whether the issues raised
in a given case are “substantial” by the following five factors: the degree of factual and legal
support for the local government’s decision; the extent and scope of the development as
approved or denied by the local government; the significance of the coastal resources affected by
the decision; the precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretations
of its LCP; and, whether the appeal raises only local issues as opposed to those of regional or
statewide significance. In this case, these five factors, considered together, support a conclusion
that this project does not raise a substantial issue of LCP conformance.

First, the City provided sufficient factual and legal support for its decision. As described above,
the appeal contentions relate to the project’s consistency with various policies of the City’s
certified LUP and Zoning Code. The City’s approval appropriately considers general visual
resource requirements and the approved project’s conditions are designed to ensure consistency
with these provisions. Although the City did not adequately analyze visual intrusions into the
eastern ridgeline or policies that generally apply to the named 200 yards out from Highway 1
scenic corridor, their analysis on the matter was thorough, and the ultimate visual impacts
affecting these protected areas will not be substantial. Thus, there is adequate factual and legal
support for the City’s decision.

Second, the extent and scope of the approved development is fairly minor. Although a fairly
large structure, the approved project fits the scope and size of surrounding development in the
vicinity of the project site. The project will remain visually compatible with the adjacent theatre
and fire station and adds training capacity to an existing fire station in a Public Service Zoning
District.

Third, the significance of the coastal resources affected by the project is less than significant as
the impacts to visual resources are low; furthermore, no views of the ocean are impacted. The
approved development is designed and conditioned to avoid significant visual impacts, and to
limit what impacts there are. In addition, the training tower is sited within the property’s current
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training yard that itself is located inland of both Highway 1 and Main Street in an area that does
not affect significant public access, and the project will therefore have no impacts to coastal
access or other coastal resources.

Fourth, the approved project does not present an adverse precedent for future interpretations of
the LCP, as the visual impacts here are specific to this site. Additionally, the findings above
provide guidance regarding visual impact assessment for further development within the
corridors of Highway 1 and/or that affects ridgeline views. Finally, the City’s approved project
raises only local issues as opposed to those of regional or statewide significance due to the scale
of the project and the lack of any significant coastal resource impacts.

Therefore, although the City’s action raises some questions regarding its consistency with LCP
visual policies, the Commission finds that the approved development does not result in
significant visual resource problems inconsistent with the LCP’s intent in this case. That is not
to say that such a conclusion would apply to any development affected by these policies that is
proposed where it could impact ridgeline and Highway 1 views, rather that in this case the
impacts are not significant. Thus, the Commission here exercises its discretion to find no
substantial issue with the City’s action, and the Commission declines to take jurisdiction over the
CDP application for this project.
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CITY OF HALF MOON BAY

) City Hall » 501 Main Street « Half Moon Bay = 94019

RECEIVED
MAY 06 2018

CALIFORNIA
GOASTAL COMMISSION

May 4, 2016

California Coastal Commission
Attn: Stephanie Rexing
45 Fremont, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219

Subject: Notice of Final Action: PDP-15-046 — Coastal Development Permit and
Architectural Review for construction of a prefabricated fire training tower of
approximately 45 feet in height and 4,497 square feet in floor area, on a 86,463 square-
foot lot developed with an existing fire station and fire training yard located at 1191 Main
Street in the P-S, Public Service Zoning District.

Dear Ms. Rexing,

Attached is the Notice of Final Action for Coastal Development Permit PDP-15-046 which
was approved by the Half Moon Bay City Council on May 3, 2016. City Council Resolution
C-2016-034 for approval of Coastal Development Permit PDP-15-046, findings (Exhibits A
and B) and conditions (Exhibit C) are included with this letter.

Should you have questions regarding the Notice of Final Action and supporting material,
please contact me at (650)712-5836 or at chamilton@hmbcity.com.

Senior Planner

cc: Paul Cole, 1191 Main Street, Half Moon Bay, CA 94019

FINAL LOCAL
ACTION NOTICE

Rererence 4 2-HM8-/¢ - Y/ s
APPEAL PERJOD";?Z&/I,G:_S!_@ [
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Date:

Applicant:

Planner:

NOTICE OF FINAL LOCAL ACTION

Coastal Development Permit
City of Half Moon Bay Planning Division
501 Main Street, Half Moon Bay, CA 94019
(650) 726-8250 FAX (650) 726-8261

May 4, 2016 File: PDP-15-046
Coastside Fire Protection District

Paul Cole, Assistant Chief

1191 Main Street

Half Moon Bay, CA 94019

Carol Hamilton, Senior Planner

This notice is being distributed to the Coastal Commission and to those who requested notice.
The following project is not located within the appealable area of the Coastal Zone; however, as a
major public works project, the project is appealable to the Coastal Commission. The City Council
approved the Coastal Development Permit on Tuesday May 3, 2016, by Resolution No. C-2016-

34.

Project Description:

Project Location:
APN:

Term of Permit;

Final Action:

PDP-15-046 — Coastal Development Permit and Architectural Review for
construction of a prefabricated fire training tower of approximately 45 feet
in height and 4,497 square feet in floor area, on a 86,463 square-foot lot
developed with an existing fire station and fire training yard located at
1191 Main Street in the P-S, Public Service Zoning District, based upon the
Findings and Evidence contained in Exhibit A and B of the Resolution, and
subject to the Conditions of Approval contained in Exhibit C of Resolution
C-2016-34.

1191 Main Street
064-370-050

This permit shall expire one year from the date the appeal period ends if
development authorized by the permit has not commenced.

Approved by the City Council on May 3, 2016, based upon findings and
conditions contained in Resolution C-2016-34.

This project is not located within the Appeals Jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission;
however the project is appealable to the Coastal Commission as a major public works project.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA -- THE RESOURCES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

NORTH CENTRAL COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
45 FREMONT STREET, SUITE 2000

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219

VOICE (415) 904-5260

FAX (415) 904-5400

TDD (415) 597-5885

APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT

Please Review Attached Appeal Information Sheet Prior To Completing This Form.

SECTION I.  Appellant(s)

Name: Kevin J. Lansing(PresidentCitizensfor PreservindqRuralHalf Moon Bay).
Mailing Address: 359 Filbert Stree

City: Half Moon Bay, Californic Zip Code: 9401¢ Phone: 415-314-259

SECTION Il. Decision Being Appealed

1. Name of local/port government: City of Half Moon Bay

2.  Brief description of development being appealed:

Constructiorof a prefabricatedire trainingtower of approximately45 feetin heightand4,497squardeetin
floor area,on a 86,463square-footot.

3. Development's location (street address, assessor's parcel no., cross street, etc.):
1191Main StreetHalf Moon Bay, SanMateoCounty,SanMateoCountyAPN: 06081-0643700%

4.  Description of decision being appealed (check one.):

[1  Approval; no special conditions

Approval with special conditions:
0  Denial

Note:  For jurisdictions with a total LCP, denial decisions by a local government cannot be
appealed unless the development is a major energy or public works project. Denial
decisions by port governments are not appealable.

TO BE COMPLETED BY COMMISSION:

APPEAL NO:

DATE FILED:

DISTRICT:
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APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 2)

5.  Decision being appealed was made by (check one):

[]  Planning Director/Zoning Administrator
City Council/Board of Supervisors
[0  Planning Commission
[0  Other
6. Date of local government's decision: May 3, 201¢

7. Local government’s file number (if any):  PDP-15-04

SECTION II1. ldentification of Other Interested Persons

Give the names and addresses of the following parties. (Use additional paper as necessary.)

a.  Name and mailing address of permit applicant:

Coastsidd-ire ProtectionDistrict
PaulCole

1191Main Street

Half Moon Bay CA, 94019

b. Names and mailing addresses as available of those who testified (either verbally or in writing) at
the city/county/port hearing(s). Include other parties which you know to be interested and should
receive notice of this appeal. julesSofer,536PoplarStHMB 94019

PamelaFisher,659 HighlandStHMB 94019

PauletteEisen,439 KehoeAve HMB 94109

JamedBenjamin, 400 PilarcitosAve HMB 94019

JackMcCarthy,400 CaliforniaAve, MossBeach94018

ChadHooker,423 SanBenito St, HMB 94019

David Schorr,423 SaintJosephAve HMB 94019

Frank& DoreenGerrity, 689 Silver Ave HMB 94019

SarahLambert,701Arnold Way HMB 94019

NaomiPatridge487LaurelAve HMB 94019

GaylordGaliher,44 FairwayPlaceHMB 94019

KathleenRehm630Mill StHMB 94019

Don Prestosz250 SanMateoRd #38 HMB 94019

ShirleyHolley 233 CentralAve HMB 94019

PaulGrigorieff, 2101WingedFootRdHMB 94019
StevePatton, 1577 Spinnakelane.HMB94019

JohnUllom, P.O.Box 704HMB 94019

David Eblovi, 14 Muirfield RdAHMB 94019

Michael Alifano, 255Main StHMB 94019

JustinStockman250SanMateoRd HMB 94019

Steve& JamieBarber,401Main StHMB 94019

George& Betsydel Fierro,401Main StHMB 94019

Stan& PattyPastorino12491SanMateoRd HMB 94019

Alice Cottrell,24 AmesportLandingHMB 94019

Kevin Kelly, 1 MiramontesPointRd HMB 94019 A-2-HMB-16-0058
SteveKikuchi, 730Mill StHMB 94019 EXHIBIT 5
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APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 3)

SECTION I1V. Reasons Supporting This Appeal

PLEASE NOTE:

Appeals of local government coastal permit decisions are limited by a variety of factors and requirements of the Coastal
Act. Please review the appeal information sheet for assistance in completing this section.

State briefly your reasons for this appeal. Include a summary description of Local Coastal Program, Land Use Plan,
or Port Master Plan policies and requirements in which you believe the project is inconsistent and the reasons the
decision warrants a new hearing. (Use additional paper as necessary.)

This need not be a complete or exhaustive statement of your reasons of appeal; however, there must be sufficient
discussion for staff to determine that the appeal is allowed by law. The appellant, subsequent to filing the appeal, may
submit additional information to the staff and/or Commission to support the appeal request.

SeeAttachment
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APPEAL FROM COASTAL PERMIT DECISION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT (Page 4)

SECTION V. Certification

The information and facts stated above are correct to the best of my/our knowledge.

Signature of App’e’]lant(s) or Authffrized Agent

Note: If signed by agent, appellant(s) must also sign below.
Section VI. Agent Authorization

I/We hereby authorize
to act as my/our representative and to bind me/us in all matters concerning this appeal.

Signature of Appellant(s)

Date:
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Appeal Attachment

The proposed project is not consistent with numerous provisions and policies of Half Moon Bay’s certified
Local Coastal Program (LCP), as detailed below. It is the clear intent of the City’s LCP to protect scenic
views of the eastern hills which are described as “a major attribute of the City’s setting.” The issues raised in
this appeal are substantial because the City contends that the LCP provisions and policies cited below do not
apply to this project. The issues raised in this appeal extend beyond the current project. If the City’s
interpretation of the LCP goes unchallenged, it will set a bad precedent for future projects that have potential
to permanently degrade scenic views of the City’s eastern hills as seen from Highway 1.

After a local appeal, the City Council approved a 45 foot fire training tower---5 feet lower than the original
50 foot design submitted by the applicant. In requesting the height reduction, the City Council acknowledged
the need to protect scenic resources. However, the 45 foot tower would still project above the ridge line
skyline as seen from Highway 1, thus violating Zoning Code section 18.37.035(C), which states “Structures
shall be sited so as to not intrude or project above the ridge line skyline as seen from Highways 1 and 92.”

Figure 1 shows a photo taken from the western shoulder of Highway 1 in January 2016. The photo shows the
50 foot story poles erected by the applicant for the original design tower. From the photo, it is clear that a
further height reduction to approximately 35 feet is needed to comply with Zoning Code section
18.37.035(C). An even larger height reduction would be needed if the proposed tower were viewed from the
middle of Highway 1 or from the eastern shoulder of Highway 1.

Figure 2 shows a rendering of the 45 foot redesigned tower. This rendering was prepared by the applicant
(source: Half Moon Bay City staff report dated May 3, 2016). Unlike Figure 1, there are no height
reference points (e.g., story poles) to verify the accuracy of the applicant’s rendering. In fact, the
rendering presents a misleading depiction of the tower’s true height in relation to the ridge line skyline
when seen from this and other parts of Highway 1. The story poles shown in Figure 1 indicate that the 45
foot tower would continue to project above the ridge line skyline by about 10 feet when viewed from the
western shoulder of Highway 1.

The project is not consistent with the following additional provisions and policies of the City’s certified LCP:

Land Use Plan (LUP) Chapter 7 states: “The hillside along the City's eastern boundary is a major attribute of
the City's setting. Coordinated County and City measures to protect the scenic quality of these hillsides are
necessary.”

LUP policy 7-10.states ”Structures shall be subordinate in appearance to the natural landform, shall be
designed to follow the natural contours of the landscape, and shall be sited so as not to intrude into the skyline
as seen from public viewing places.”

Zoning Code Section 18.01.010(G) states “Conserve and enhance important visual resources within the city,
including...views of the inland hillsides at the eastern edge of the city.”

Zoning Code section 18.37.010(E) states “Allow development only when it is visually compatible with the
character of the surrounding areas.”

Zoning Code section 18.37.010(A) and Coastal Act section 30251 state “The scenic and visual qualities of
coastal areas shall be considered and protected as a resource of public importance.”
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Figurel

This photo was taken from the western shoulder of Highway 1 in January 2016.

The story poles erected by the applicant show the 50 foot height of the original design
tower. A reduction in height to approximately 35 feet is needed to prevent intrusion
above the ridge line skyline as seen from west shoulder of Highway 1. An even larger
height reduction would be needed if the proposed tower were viewed from the middle
of Highway 1 or from the eastern shoulder of Highway 1.

50 ft.

~35 ft.
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Figure2

Applicant'srenderingof the 45 foot redesignedower. Source Half Moon Bay City staff

reportdatedMay 3, 2016.Unlike Figurel, thereareno heightreferencepoints(e.g.,story poles)to

verify theaccuracyof therenderingln fact, therenderingpresents misleadingdepictionof thetower's
trueheightin relationto theridgeline skylinewhenseerfrom this andotherpartsof Highway1. The
storypolesshownin Figurel indicatethatthe 45 foot towerwould continueto projectabovetheridgeline
skyline by about10 feetwhenviewedfrom thewesternshoulderof Highway 1.
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report dated May 3, 2016. Unlike Figure 1, there are no height reference points (e.g., story poles) to
verify the accuracy of the rendering. In fact, the rendering presents a misleading depiction of the tower's
 true height in relation to the ridge line skyline when seen from this and other parts of Highway 1. The
story poles shown in Figure 1 indicate that the 45 foot tower would continue to project above the ridge line
skyline by about 10 feet when viewed from the western shoulder of Highway 1.     
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COASTSIDE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

1191 MAIN ST. HALF MOON BAY, CA 94019 TELEPHONE (650) 726-5213
FAX (650) 726-0132

June 9, 2016

Stephanie R. Rexing

District Supervisor

North Central Coast District
California Coastal Commission
Stephanie.Rexing@coastal.ca.gov

Re: Coastside Fire Protection District Training Tower Coastal
Commission Appeal No. A-2-HMB-16-0058, Local Government
Application No. PDP-15-046

Dear Ms. Rexing:

The Coastside Fire Protection District submits this letter and the enclosed
materials for your review and consideration prior to making your staff
recommendation to the California Coastal Commission on the above referenced
matter. We respectfully urge you to recommend to the Commission that the
appeal does not raise a Substantial Issue and therefore should not be heard de
novo by the Commission for the reasons set forth below.

On June 3, 2016, the City Council of the City of Half Moon Bay (“City”) -- by
unanimous 5-0 vote -- upheld the January 26, 2016 Planning Commission
approval of the District’'s proposed 4,497 sq.ft., graduated width, 45 ft. high fire
training tower (the “Project”) on a 86,463 sq.ft. previously developed, relatively
flat lot located at 1191 Main Street (APN 06081-064370050) east of Highway 1
(“Project Site”). The Project Site is currently developed with an existing fire
station and fire training yard.

Because the Project Site is on the east side of Highway 1 and is not located on
tidelands, submerged lands, public trust lands, sensitive coastal resource area,
or within 100 feet of any wetland, estuary or stream, the Project is appealable to
the Coastal Commission only because it meets the definition of a “major public
works” project pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30603 and defined by Public

1 A-2-HMB-16-0058
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Resources Code Section 13012(a) as “facilities that cost more than one hundred
thousand dollars ($100,000).”

Appellant argues that the Council approval should be set aside by the
Commission because it is inconsistent with following policies of the City of Half
Moon Bay (“City”) Local Coastal Program (“LCP”): (1) Land Use Plan Chapter 7;
(2) Zoning Code Section 18.37.035C; (3) Land Use Plan Policy 7-10; (4) Zoning
Code Sections 18.01.010 G; (5) Zoning Code Sections 18.37.010 A and E; and
(6) Coastal Act Section 3025.

As explained in detail below, and as supported by the evidence in the record and
the additional enclosed and referenced evidence, the Project is consistent with
these LCP policies to the extent they apply to the Project.

1. The Project is Consistent with Land Use Plan Chapter 7 to the Extent it
Applies

Appellant argues that the Project is inconsistent with the following section of the
Land Use Plan (“LUP”) contained in Planning Section 7.1:

As further explained below, Appellant’s argument fails because this section of the
LUP is designed to protect the eastern hillsides themselves and the Project is not
located in the eastern hills.

The Upland Slopes section of the LUP states that measures to protect the scenic
quality of the hillside along the City’s eastern boundary are necessary and then
identifies certain hillsides that the City has jurisdiction over. The policy then
states that any new development — in the identified hillsides listed — should be
sited and designed to maintain the natural character of the landscape and to
avoid substantial cuts and fills.

To implement this policy, the City adopted Zoning Code Section 18.37.035,
which as discussed in detail below, protects the specified hillsides designated as
visual resources on the LCP Visual Resources Overlay Map. The Project is on a
relatively flat, previously developed site just 138 feet east of Main Street; it is not
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located in the eastern hillsides or in any visual resource area depicted on the
Visual Resources Overlay Map, and therefore is not subject to Zoning Code
Section 18.37.035.

Nonetheless, in response to Planning Commission and community concerns, the
District voluntarily revised the Project by reducing the height of the tower from 50
feet (which is permitted by the development standards for the project set forth
Zoning Ordinance Chapter 18.09) to 40 feet with a 5 foot transparent railing. As
evidenced in the attached rendering (Attachment 1) submitted into the record
prior to the City Council decision, and in the enclosed additional photos
(Attachment 2) and video submitted by separate email due to file size, the Project
as revised further complies with the LUP Upland Slopes directive, to the extent it
is applicable, to "maintain[s] the natural character of the landscape".
Additionally, as the Project is a prefabricated structure that will be sited on a pre-
existing concrete slab. As such, it "avoid[s] substantial cuts and fills" in
compliance with the LUP Upland Slopes section, to the extent this section is
applicable to the Project.

2. Zoning Code Section 18.37.035C is Inapplicable to the Project; Even if It
Were Applicable, the Project is Consistent with this Section

Appellant argues the Project is inconsistent with Zoning Code Section
18.37.035C, set forth in full below, because the Project "would still project above
the ridgeline skyline as seen from Highway 1". Appellant's argument fails for the
reasons set forth below.

18.37.035 Upland slopes standards. SHARE
New development shall meet the following criteria:

A. Grading or creation of a building site which results in significant alteration of the natural terrain shall not be allowed. Structures shall be subordinate in
appearance to the natural land form and shall follow existing natural contours.

B. Structures and roads shall be designed to fit the topography of the site with minimal cutting, grading, or filling for construction. Pitched, rather than flat
roofs, which are surfaced with nonreflective materials except for solar energy devices shall be encouraged.

C.  Structures shall be sited 50 as to not infrude or project above the ridge line skyline as seen from Highways One and 92.

D.  Tree stands shall be preserved wherever possible. Where trees must be removed for building purposes, reforestation with indigenous or naturalized
species shall be provided as part of new development in order to maintain forested appearance of the hillside.

E. Structures shall be concentrated into clusters to preserve larger areas of open space.
F. The padding or terracing of building sites shall be prohibited, unless it is determined that there are no feasible and reasonable alternatives.

G. 'Within the Dykstra Ranch, Carter Hill and Nurserymen's Exchange planned unit development areas, no development shall occur above the one hundred
sixty-foot cantour line, nor on slopes of twenty-five percent or greater.

H. No off-premises outdoor advertising shall be permitted. Other permitted signs shall be carefully designed and reviewed so that any negative visual
impacts are minimized. (1996 zoning code (part)).

A-2-HMB-16-9058
EXHIBIT 8
Page 3 of 17



a. Section 18.37.035C is not Applicable to the Project

Reading Section 18.37.035C within the context of Chapter 18.37 as a whole, it is
clear that Section 18.37.035C is not applicable to the Project. Chapter 18.37.015
states that "all new development projects within or adjacent to visual resource
areas shall meet the visual resource standards established within this chapter.”
Section 18.37.020 then establishes five separately defined visual resource areas:
Beach Viewshed Areas, Scenic Corridors, Upland Slopes, Planned Development
Areas and Old Downtown, and requires that maps of all of these designated
visual resources areas be prepared and maintained, based upon the visual
resources overlay map contained in the City’s local coastal program land use
plan. It then goes on to define each of these distinct visual resource areas.

Zoning Code Section 18.37.020 (B), set forth in full below, defines Upland Slopes
as follows:

B. Upland Slopes. Scenic hillsides which are visible from Highway One and Highway 92, as indicated on the visual resources overlay map. These
areas occur include hillside areas above the one hundred sixty foot 2levation contour line which are located:

1. East of the proposed Foothill Baulevard, comprising partions of Carter Hill and Dykstra Ranch properties.
2. Southeast of Pllarcitos Creek and east of Arroyo Leon, comprising a partion of land designated as open space reserve in the land use plan.
3. East of the Sea Haven Subdivision, being a portion of the Gravance property designated urban reserve in the land use plan.

4 East of the Nurseryman's Exchange properties and lower Hester-Miguel lands, comprising all of the upper Hester-Miguel lands designated
as open space reserve in the land use plan.

The Project Site does not fall within the definition of Upland Slopes. It is not
within a scenic hillside and it is not above the 160 ft. elevation contour line; it is
on a relatively flat, previously developed lot. It is also not indicated on the visual
resources overlay map which is attached as Appendix B to the Initial Study/
Mitigated Negative Declaration prepared for the Project (the "MND"). As such, it
is not located on an Upland Slope. Nor is it adjacent to an Upland Slope.
Therefore, in accordance with Zoning Code Section 18.37.015, the Project is not
subject to Zoning Code Section 18.37.035 which governs development of Upland
Slopes.

As explained by City staff in its response prepared for the City Council appeal
hearing, in Exhibit A to the March 1, 2016 Staff Report to the City Council ("Staff
Report"), “Zoning Code Section 18.37.020B identifies upland slopes as scenic
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hillsides visible from Highway 1 and 92 which include areas above the 160 ft.
elevation contour line. Four specific upland slope areas are identified; the one
closest to the project site is located “southeast of Pilarcitos Creek and east of
Arroyo Leon.” The project site is located over 1,200 feet west of Arroyo Leon
and is flat. The site is not located on or adjacent to an upland slope and is not
subject to the upland slope standards of Zoning Code Section 18.37.035.”
(Exhibit A to Staff Report, p. 4.)

Any conclusion to the contrary would conflict with the plain reading of Chapter
18.37 as a whole. Section 18.37.015 states that "new development projects
within or adjacent to visual resource areas shall meet the visual resource
standards established in this chapter." Section 18.37.020 then identifies five
distinct visual resource areas and the rest of the chapter goes on to specify the
visual resource standards for each identified visual resource. Staff points out
that "[bJased on the appellant's interpretation, development located in or adjacent
to one [visual] resource area (such as the Old Downtown) would be subject to
visual resource standards developed for another area (like a beach viewshed
area or the Wavecrest PUD). This interpretation is illogical and would have
significant implications far beyond this project." (Exhibit A to Staff Report, p. 3.)
Indeed, if this were the intent of Chapter 18.37, then why would it bother to define
the five different visual resource areas and specify distinctly different visual
resource standards for each of the visual resource areas?

Moreover, as explained in the Initial Study/ Mitigated Negative Declaration
prepared for the Project (the "MND"), the Project Site not only is not within the
Upland Slopes visual resource area, it is not within any of the other four visual
resource areas: “The Visual Resources Overlay Map from the Half Moon Bay
Local Coastal Program is included as Appendix B of this Initial Study. As shown
on the map, the closest identified visual resource to the project site (depicted with
a red star) is “Old Downtown” located 0.6 mile, or eight blocks, from the project
site...Other visual resources identified in Appendix B include ocean views from
Highway 1 and scenic hillsides all of which are north of Old Downtown and
therefore further away from the project site...” (MND, p. 25.) The MND
concluded that the project as originally project (at 50 feet high) would have “a
less than significant impact on all identified visual resources and would conform
to the development standards contained in the [Zoning Code].” (MND, pp. 26-
27.)

b. Even if 18.37.035C Were Applicable to the Project, the Project
Complies
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As demonstrated in the rendering submitted into the record prior to the May 3,
2016 City Council hearing and shown in Attachment 1, even if Section
18.37.035C applied to the Project, the Project complies with this section. As
revised, the Project does not "intrude or project above the ridgeline skyline as
seen from Highways 1 and 92."

Appellant alleges that the rendering "presents a misleading depiction of the
tower's true height in relation to the ridge line skyline when seen from this and
other parts of Highway 1." (Figure 2 to Appeal.) He argues that unlike as in
Figure 1 attached to his appeal, "there are no height reference points (e.g. story
poles) to verify the accuracy of the rendering... The story poles in Figure 1
indicate that the 45 ft. tower would continue to project above the ridge line skyline
by about 10 feet when viewed from the western shoulder of Highway 1." (Id.)

We must first note that the accuracy of Figure 1 is not verified. According to
Appellant, "Figure 1 shows a photo taken from the western shoulder of Highway
1 in January 2016. The photo shows the 50 ft. story poles erected by the
applicant for the original design of the tower." Superimposed on this photo is a
35 ft. mark at the ridgeline and a 50 ft. mark at the top of one of the story poles.
Nowhere in the appeal does it state how the 35 ft. reference point was measured
and determined, who took the photo, and from what location and what height.

In response to Appellant's allegations, on May 25, 2016, the District and the
District's architect sited a 43 ft. fire truck ladder as a reference point in the
approximate location of the proposed Project (as demonstrated in the first
Attachment 2-A and 2-B) and then took two photos (Attachment 2-C and 2-D)
and shot the video | am emailing to you separately due to file size. The photo
shown in Attachment 2-C was taken on southbound Highway 1 at Higgins
Canyon Road. The photo shown in Attachment 2-D was taken approximately
500 feet north of that location along southbound Highway 1. The video, which
will be submitted separately by email due to file size, was taken driving
southbound along Highway 1 and then turning around and driving northbound on
Highway 1. This additional supporting evidence clearly verifies the accuracy of
the rendering shown in Attachment 1, thereby nullifying Appellant's challenge,
and confirming that the Project does not "intrude or project above the ridgeline
skyline as seen from Highways 1 and 92" as required by Section 18.37.035.

Even if the small portion of the upper story of the Project were to pop up above
the ridgeline from certain vantage points along Highway 1, it would still be in
substantial compliance with Section 18.37.035 due to the insignificant width of
the tower (just 23 feet which is less than one-third the total width of the project)
and the minimal visual disruption of the largely transparent railing. As pointed
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out by Councilmember Ruddock at the May 3, 2016 hearing, even if Appellant's
Figure 1 were accurate:

The actual tower that would project above the skyline is only about 23
feet wide. The rest of the building is 28 feet high or less. So most of the
building, two-thirds of it, the vast majority, is not going to project over the
skyline. So for much of your trip down Highway 1 or up Highway 1, it's
not going to be visible above the skyline. It may at one or two points, but
in general I'm thinking not. Therefore, | don't think there is a substantial
issue there for the Coastal Commission. | think they are going to look at
how much of the building protrudes above the skyline and for how much
of the trip up and down Highway 1.

Councilmember Ruddock’s conclusions are supported by the photos in
Attachments 1 and 2 and the referenced video submitted separately.

It is also worth noting that an application to the City has been submitted for a 3-
story, 41 ft. high, 148-room hotel project directly to the west of the Project (and
shown in the video) which if approved, would completely obscure sight of the
proposed Project from Highway 1 and therefore moot altogether the Project's
compliance with Section 18.37.035.

3. Land Use Plan Policy 7-10 is Inapplicable to the Project; Even if it Were
Applicable the Project is Consistent with this Policy

Without any explanation or support, Appellant complains that the Project is not
consistent with Land Use Plan Policy 7-10 set forth in full below:

Policy 7-10:

New development on upland slopes visible from Highway 1 and Highway
92 as indicated on the Visual Resources OQOverlay Map, shall not
involve grading or building siting which results in a significant
modification of the hillscape: where trees must be removed for
building purpeoses, raforestetion shall be provided as a part of any
new develcpment to maintain the forested appearance of the
hillside. Structures shall be subcordinate in gappearance to the
natural landform, shall be designed to follow the natural contours
of the landscape, and shall be sited so as not to intrude into the
skyline as seen from public viewing places.

This policy applies to "new development on upland slopes visible from Highway 1
and 92 as indicated on the Visual Resource Overlay Map." As explained above
in Section 2(a), the site is not located on or adjacent to an upland slope or any
visual resourced indicated on the Visual Resource Overlay Map and therefore,
the Project is not subject to Policy 7-10. As explained above in Section 2(b),
even if this policy were applicable, as evidenced in the rendering enclosed in
Attachment 1, the photos enclosed in Attachment 2, and the video submitted
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separately, the Project complies with this Policy because it is "subordinate in
appearance to the natural landform", is "designed to follow the natural contours
of the landscape" and is "sited so as not to intrude into the skyline as seen from
public viewing places."

4. The Project is Consistent with Zoning Code Section 18.01.010G to
the Extent this Section Applies to the Project

Again, without any explanation or support, Appellant complains that the Project is
not consistent with Zoning Code Section 18.01.010G set forth in full below:

18.01.010 Intent and purpose. £) SHARE
The overall intent and purpose of this fitle is to protect and promote the public health, safety and general welfare, to implement the policies of the

general plan, as provided in the California Government Code, Title 7, Chapters 3 and 4, and in the California Constitution, Chapter 11, Secfion 7, and

fo put the goals and policies of the land use plan and the Coastal Act of 1976 into effect. More specifically the zoning ordinance is intended fo:
A Guide, contral and regulate the future growth of the city;

B. Prevent excessive population densities and overcrowding of land and buildings;

C. Protect the character and social and economic stability of agricultural, residential, commercial, industrial and other public and private areas within

the city;
D. Provide adequate light, air, privacy and access to property;
E. Ensure that service demands associated with new development not exceed the capacity of existing streets, utilities or other public services;

F. Conserve and enhance the city's architectural, historical and cultural resources;

G. Conserve and enhance important visual resources within the city, including views from Highway 1 of the Pacific Ocean and coastal beaches and

bluffs, the visual character of the old downtown area, and views of the inland hillsides at the eastern edge of the city; and

H. Protect, conserve and, where possible, restore natural environmental resources within the city. (1996 zoning code (part)).

Zoning Code Section 18.10.010 sets forth the intent and purpose of the Zoning
Code as a whole. With respect to subsection G, and as explained in detail in
Section 2 above, the Project does not hinder the Zoning Code’s intent to
"conserve and enhance important visual resources within the city." As stated in
Exhibit A to the Staff Report, "[t]he proposed training tower will be visible from
Highway 1, but is not expected to be visually intrusive or to significantly obstruct
views of the hillsides due to the structure's relatively small size, its distance from
Highway 1, the remaining open area on the parcel, and the screening provided
by existing street trees on either side of Main Street." (Exhibit A to Staff Report,
p. 4.) As such, the Project is consistent with Zoning Code Section 18.10.010G.
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5. The Project is Consistent with Zoning Code Section 18.37.010

Again, without any explanation or support, Appellant complains that the Project is
not consistent with Zoning Code Sections 18.37.010A and E set forth in full
below:

18.37.010 Purpose and intent.
The specific purpose and intent of these visual resource protection standards are to:

A Protect the scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas as a resource of public importance.

B. Ensure that new development is located 50 as to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas.

(]

Minimize the alteration of natural land forms.

D. Resfore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.

E. Allow development only when it is visually compatible with the character of the surrounding areas. (1996 zoning code (part)).

The Project is consistent with Section 18.37.010A as it does not hinder the intent
to "protect scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas as a resource of public
importance." As explained above, the Project Site is not located within or
adjacent to a visual resource area and because it does not substantially protrude
above the eastern hillside ridgeline it does not hinder the scenic and visual
quality of this visual resource area.

The Project is also consistent with Section 18.37.010E because it is "visually
compatible with the character of the surrounding areas." As explained in Exhibit
A to the Staff Report and the MND, the Project is visually compatible with Fire
Station 40, the existing fire station on the Project Site, and the Coastal Repertory
Theatre, an industrial building with a domed roof, and a residential development
located further north consisting of two story buildings with pitched roofs. (Exhibit
A to Staff Report, pp. 4-5, 6-7; MND pp. 27-28.)

6. The Project is Consistent with Coastal Act Section 30251

Again, without any explanation or support, Appellant complains that the Project is
not consistent with Coastal Act Section 30251 set forth in full below:
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As indicated above and as concluded by City staff, the Project is consistent with
this section because "it will not negatively impact a visual resource area, will not
significantly block views of the hillsides, and is reasonably compatible with
adjacent development.” (Exhibit A to Staff Report, p. 7.)

In closing, the Coastside Fire Protection District addressed citizen and Council
concerns by reducing the Project height and incorporating a brick building
facade. While the reduced height does compromise the functionality of the
Project to some extent, it will still be able to serve the Project’s purpose of
providing on-site training for the fire fighting staff. The City Council heard and
considered all the testimony and evidence in the record, made all the necessary
findings and conditions regarding this Project, and approved the Project with a
unanimous 5-0 vote. For the foregoing reasons, and as supported by the
evidence in the record and the additional material enclosed and referenced in
this letter, we agree with Councilmember Ruddock that this Project as revised
does not meet the test of Substantial Issue and hope you will reach the same
conclusion.

Many thanks for your consideration.

Respectfully submitted,

Camas J. Steinmetz
Deputy District Counsel

Cc:  Nancy Cave, District Manager
Robin Mayer, Coastal Commission Legal Counsel
Patrick Foster, Coastal Planner
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From: Dave Schorr [mailto:davetreas@gmail.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2016 12:52 PM

To: Foster, Patrick@Coastal

Subject: Half Moon Bay Fire Tower Appeal

Dear Mr. Foster;

I am a resident of half Moon Bay. I am writing in support of the appeal filed by Mr. Lansing with
respect to the proposed fire training tower.

For purposes of your proceedings, we will leave aside prior errors by the Fire District and the
City, with regards to effectively (or not) analyzing potential impacts, compliance with CEQA,
piecemealing of this project, etc.

At issue here is the impact of the proposed development upon visual resources as viewed from
within the city of Half Moon Bay, and as viewed from a prominent and delineated view corridor,
that of State Highway 1.

The intent of the Coastal Act and the LCP as adopted by the City is to preserve and protect the
visual resources of this most beautiful area. At issue between the appellant and the project
applicant has been an interpretation of portions of the LCP, trying to settle the point of whether
or not this parcel is subject to visual resource protections which clearly pertain to upland slope
areas, but by intent, would logically also pertain to views of those upland slopes and the
associated ridgeline profile as viewed from Highway 1.

It is not debated, even by the City, that the proposed fire tower at either 45 or 50 feet of height,
would protrude above the ridgeline, as viewed from Highway 1. It would seem that this is a clear
violation of the letter and intent of Coastal Act, and in and of itself sufficient grounds to deny the
project as currently proposed.

The nature and character of the proposed development is not consistent with the scenic and rural
nature of the area.

I must address the way in which the project applicant has presented this project, with deliberate
attempt to minimize all appearances of negative visual impact, both with regards to aesthetics
and height/intrusion upon the ridgeline profile.

The drawings submitted as renderings of the proposed project greatly minimize the negative
aesthetic qualities of prefabricated buildings from the same manufacturer currently installed
elsewhere. As opposed to the drawings which present a relatively clean structure, the structure in
reality is festooned with exterior, steel, galvanized stairways and landings, giving it a highly
industrial, unsightly appearance.

But, the major issue here is the height of the building, and the precise extent to which it does
protrude above the inland hill ridgeline when viewed from Highway 1.
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In this regard, the project applicant has significantly and consistently gamed the system. All
photographs and renderings provided have been given from the perspective of the viewer on the
southbound side of Highway 1, looking towards the hills. Unfortunately, you can't argue with
geometry. Take the same viewer, and place them on the northbound side of Highway 1,
approximately 100 feet closer to the proposed project site, and intrusion upon the ridgeline is
much more pronounced.

The story poles erected by the applicant were not in conformity with existing city code and
standards, and did not adequately outline the parameters of the structure. As well, they have now
been taken down, so no further analysis of visual impact can be done at this point in time.

Given the above two points, I most strongly urge the Coastal Commission to defer any judgment
upon this matter until direct inspection of the proposed site and its impact on the visual resources
can be made by Coastal Commission staff, as evidence submitted by the applicant to date is
unreliable and biased.

This would require the applicant to reinstall the story poles, with all required flagging, and I
would suggest with the additional component of marking 5 foot height increments on the poles
as they ascend, for easier comparison with the background ridgeline, as viewed from various
vantage points.

It is only with these physical components reinstalled, that Commission staff could then make a
site visit and make objective and conclusive determination as to the maximum height permissible
for this project which would not intrude upon unimpeded view of the inland hill ridgelines.

Currently, heading north on Highway 1, the visitor experiences a view of expansive fields, with
low-lying structures of the City not disrupting views of the hillsides. There would be a very
different experience should this project be allowed to proceed.

A very real and significant danger is the precedent that this project, if unmodified, would present.
Allowing violation of the ridgeline profile by this project would inevitably be cited as precedent
by subsequent developers, leading to incremental but irreversible and irreparable damage to our
precious visual resources.

Please consider these comments and suggestions in preparing your staff report and making any
further determinations.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions, or requests for clarification.
Sincerely,

David Schorr
650-726-2842

A-2-HMB-16-0058
EXHIBIT 8
Page 17 of 17



STATE OF CALIFORNIA —NATURAL RESOURCES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

NORTH CENTRAL COAST DISTRICT OFFICE
45 FREMONT ST, SUITE 2000

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219

VOICE (415) 904-5260

FAX (415) 904-5400

TDD (415) 597-5885

Memorandum August 9, 2016

To: Commissioners and Interested Parties

FROM: Dan Carl, North Central Coast District Deputy Director
North Central Coast District

Re: Additional Information for Commission Meeting
Thursday, August 11, 2016

Agenda Applicant Description Page
Item

Th2la  Marin Co. LCP

Amend. LCP-2-MAR-15-0029-1 Correspondence, Morgan Patton / Ashley Eagle-Gibbs 1-3
Correspondence, Amy Trainer, Scotty Tye & John Sharp 4-5
Email, Robert A. Johnston 6-8
Correspondence, Kathleen Hartzell 9-10
Email, Bridger Mitchell 11-12
Email, Toby Symington 13-14
Email, Cynthia Lloyd 15-16
Email, Lawrence Litvak 17
Correspondence, Conn Rusche 18-19
Email, Sharon Barnett 20
Correspondence, Kenneth Drexler 21
Correspondence, Jessica Reynolds-Taylor 22-23
Correspondence, Carolyn Longstreth 24-25
Email, Victoria Hanson 26-28
Email, Ann W. Baxter 29-31
Email, Daniel Dietrich 32-33
Email, W. Edward Nute 34-35
Email, Mary Barone 36
Email, Corey Barnes 37
Email, Dawn Ward-Doma 38

Note: 113 email comments substantially identical to this email comment were received. This email comment is provided as a
representative sample of the 113 email comments. All of the 113 email comments substantially identical to this email
comment are available for review at the Coastal Commission’s North Central Coast Office in San Francisco.

Correspondence, Bridger Mitchell 39-41

Th22a Coastside Fire Protection
District A-2-PAC-16-0058 Correspondence, Kevin J Lansing 42

Th22b Steve Kalpakoff A-2-SMC-16-0066 Correspondence, R. Rexford Upp 43-47



TA

August 8, 2016 Agenda Item Th22a (Lansing)

Steve Kinsey, Chair & Members of the California Coastal Commission
" ¢/o North Central Coast District Office :
45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219

Subject: Appeal A-2-HMB-16-0058

Dear Chair Kinsey and Members of the Commission;

As a representative of the appellant group (Citizen for Preserving Rural Half Moon Bay), I appreciate the opportunity to
comment on the staff’s recommendation regarding our appeal. Work commitments prevent me from attending the hearing
in person.

The following key excerpts from the staff report show that the local decision by the City of Half Moon Bay was not
consistent with the City’s certified Local Coastal Program (LCP) because the City based its approval on the incorrect
claim that the visual resource protection policies in LCF Policy 7-10 and IP Sections 18.01.010(G) and 18.37.035(C) do
not apply to this project. The staff report contradicts the City’s interpretation of the certified LCP.

The issues raised in this appeal extend beyond the current project. If the City’s interpretation of the LCP goes
unchallenged, it will set a bad precedent for future projects that have potential to permanently degrade scenic views of the
City’s eastern hills as seen from Highway 1. Therefore, I urge the Commission to support & finding of Substantial
Issue on our appeal,

m Commission staff report that Support a finding of Subistantial Tsste:

“Although the City-approved project is not located on an upland slope, that does not mean that the ridgeline protection
policies don’t apply. Indeed, the T.CP intent is to protect the views of the eastern hillsides, including avoiding
development that projects above the ridgeline (see, for example, LUP Policy 7-10 and TP Section 18.01.010(G) cited
above),”

“|Tihe LCP intent is clear in that it means to protect the scenic quality of the hillsides along the City’s eastern boundary,
and it would be inappropriate (and not protective of this resource) to try to imply only certain such views are protected,
and others not, because of mapping inadequacies,”

“Therefore, the approved project. is inconsistent with the standards set forth in LCP Policy 7-10 and IP Section
18.37.035(C), both of which require structures to be sited so as not to intrude into, or project above the eastern ridgeline as
seen from Highway 1.”

“In essence then, the City-approved project is technically inconsistent with the ridgeline view protection policies and
some of the Highway 1 corridor protection policies.”

Sincerely,

Kevm IR 'Lam;mg
President, Citizens for Preserving Rural Half Moon Bay
359 Filbert Street

Half Moon Bay CA 94019

42




CITY OF HALF MOON BAY

Office of the City Attorney
PO BOX 481, Santa Cruz, CA 95061-0481 T h 2 2 a_
Telephone: (831) 423-8383
Fax: (831) 576-2269

August 10, 2016

California Coastal Commission
45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: Appeal No. A-2-HMB-16-0058 (August 11, 2016—North Central Coast)
Dear Commissioners:

I am writing today on behalf of the City of Half Moon Bay, in support of the above-listed
project, a prefabricated fire training tower proposed by the Coastside Fire Protection District
(CFPD), which was approved on appeal by the Half Moon Bay City Council. This project is
critical to the CFPD’s mission and to Half Moon Bay’s residents, its visitors, and the local
businesses that depend on a well-trained fire staff, who risk their own personal safety to protect
lives and property each day. For that reason, it is the City’s sincere hope that the Commission
will make a determination of “No Substantial Issue” to allow this project to proceed.

Nevertheless, and although the City supports the project and urges the Commission to
find “No Substantial Issue,” the City must note for the record that the Coastal Commission
staff report incorrectly concludes that several Visual Resources Protection Standards of the
Half Moon Bay Local Coastal Plan (LCP) apply to the project at issue, and that the project
is inconsistent with those standards. In particular, the report identifies two standards which, in
the opinion of Coastal Commission staff, apply to the project. Those are:

1. Upland Slopes - Half Moon Bay Municipal Code (HMBMC) section 18.37.035, and
2. Scenic Corridor - HMBMC Section 18.37.030

Applying those standards to the project, Coastal Commission staff found the City-
approved project was inconsistent with City’s LCP, yet recommended a “No Substantial Issue”
determination. As explained below, Coastal Commission staffs’ conclusions as to the
application of those standards are misplaced and unsupported — neither of the identified standards
applies to the project, and the project is wholly consistent with the City’s LCP. In order to
correct the record, provide a complete analysis of the relevant policies and ordinance provisions,
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California Coastal Commission

August 10, 2016
Page 2 of 6

and to establish a legally defensible foundation for the applicability — or lack thereof — of such
standards to future projects, the City is submitting the following comments.

A. THE UPLAND SLOPES STANDARD (HMBMC § 18.37.035) DOES NOT APPLY TO THE
PROJECT.

As a preliminary matter, the question of whether any Visual Resource Standard applies to
any project is governed by the applicability section of the ordinance, which requires all new
development projects within or adjacent to visual resource areas to meet the visual resource
standards in Chapter 18.37." As it relates the CFPD fire training tower project, the staff report
concluded that the City’s “Upland Slopes” standard applied to the project, and therefore
extrapolated that any of the project’s proposed structures could not intrude or project “over the

ridge line skyline as seen from Highways One and 92.”

However, Coastal staff’s conclusion as to the applicability of the standard was supported
by an incomplete analysis of relevant LUP policy language and IP/ordinance language, both of
which are addressed in turn below. As the City will show, the project is not located within or
adjacent to an Upland Slope, and so that standard simply does not apply.

1. LUP Policies Do Not Support Application of the “Upland Slopes Standard” to
the Project.

To support the application of the Upland Slopes standard, Coastal Commission staff cited
the City’s Land Use Plan (LUP), page 90° “Upland Slopes,” which, in the staff report, reads as
follows:

“The hillside along the City’s eastern boundary is a major attribute of the City’s setting.
Coordinated County and City measures to protect the scenic quality of these hillsides are
necessary... Any new development should be sited and designed to maintain the natural
character of the landscape and to avoid substantial cuts and fills.”

Notably, in its recommendation to the Commission, Coastal Commission staff omitted a
material part of the actual LUP policy language (in the form of an ellipses, using “...” to replace
language undercutting the foundation of the argument.) In its entirety, the policy provides:

“The hillside along the City’s eastern boundary is a major attribute of the City’s setting.
Coordinated County and City measures to protect the scenic quality of these hillsides are

1 HMBMC § 18.37.015 “Applicability.”
2 This citation is inaccurate; the correct citation is LUP Page 87.
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necessary. The City has jurisdiction over hillsides on the Dykstra Ranch, Carter Hill, the
Hester-Miguel lands, the Gravance Property, and the land above the Nurserymen’s
Exchange. Any new development should be sited and designed to maintain the natural
character of the landscape and to avoid substantial cuts and fills.” (omitted language
shown in italics.)

This omitted language provides context for the LUP’s discussion and intended
application of the City’s Upland Slopes standards — namely, to new/proposed development
located on or adjacent to upland slopes within the City’s jurisdiction. And, under the
ordinance’s applicability provision, the project is not located on, or adjacent to, any upland
slopes — meaning the standard would not apply. This omission eliminated necessary context for
the Commission’s considerations of the policies and presented an incomplete and inaccurate
analysis of the issues.

2. The Implementation Plan Does Not Support Application of the “Upland Slopes
Standards” to the Project.

Moreover, and setting LUP policies aside, the reasonable reading of the letter of the law
(i.e. the language of the City’s implementation plan, HMBMC Title 18, the “Zoning Ordinance,”
and the Coastal Commission-approved LCP embodied therein) establishes that the Upland
Slopes standard does not apply to the project. While the staff report cites to HMBMC’s broad
“purpose and intent” provisions, the same staff report ignores clear statutory language which
points to the contrary. Ultimately, the conclusion that the project is subject to and inconsistent
with the Upland Slopes standard is incorrect.

i. The Definition of “Upland Slopes” Excludes the Project.

As a threshold matter, HMBMC § 18.37.020, defining Visual Resource Areas, provides
the following in regards to Upland Slopes, at 18.37.020(B):

“Upland Slopes. Scenic hillsides which are visible from Highway One and Highway 92,
as indicated on the visual resources overlay map. These areas occur in hillside areas
above the one hundred sixty foot elevation contour lines which are located:

1. East of the proposed Foothill Boulevard, comprising portions of Carter Hill and
Dykstra Ranch Properties.

2. Southeast of Pilarcitos Creek and east of Arroyo Leon, comprising a portion of land
designated as open space reserve in the land use plan.

3 See LUP Policy 7-10.
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3. East of the Sea Haven Subdivision, being a portion of the Gravance Property
designated urban reserve in the land use plan.

4. East of the Nurseryman’s Exchange properties and lower Hester-Miguel lands,
comprising all of the upper Hester-Miguel lands designated as open space reserve in
the land use plan.”

Thus, as defined by the LCP under the law — and consistent with the LUP policies — “upland
slopes™ are areas above 160 feet in elevation located around Carter Hill, the Dykstra Ranch, the
Gravance Property, the Hester-Miguel lands, and above the Nurseryman’s Exchange, as
indicated on the visual resources overlay map. The CFPD fire training tower is not located in or
adjacent to any of the aforementioned areas; thus, the upland slopes standard does not apply.

i1. Express Provisions of 18.37.035 “Upland Slopes” Counsel Against Application of
the Standard to the Project.

Nevertheless, and while acknowledging the project is not located on an Upland Slope,*
the staff report isolates HMBMC § 18.37.035(C) [an upland slope standard] and argues that it
still applies to the project, requiring the fire tower be built so as not to intrude/project above the
ridge line when viewed from either Highway 1 or 92. However, when considered in its entirety,
the reasonable interpretation of HMBMC § 18.37.035 is that it was not intended to apply to
projects like the fire tower, which are located on flat land, neither on or adjacent to upland
slopes. For example, consider the additional, omitted provisions of HMBMC § 18.37.035:

e “Subsection A prohibits grading or creation of a building site which results in
significant alteration of the natural terrain (not found in projects on flat land), and
mandates structures be subordinate to the natural land form and follow existing
natural contours (contours exist on rolling hillsides, not flat land).

e Subsection D provides that, if trees are removed for building, reforestation
‘shall be provided as part of new development order to maintain forested appearance
of the hillside’ — here, the ordinances speaks of Aillsides, not flat land on Main Street.

e Subsection F provides that ‘padding or terracing of building sites shall be prohibited,’
a construction feature only necessary for projects on slopes and hillside areas.

e Subsection G directly notes that ‘within Dykstra Ranch, Carter Hill, and
Nurserymen’s Exchange planned unit development areas, no development shall occur
above the one hundred sixty-foot contour line, nor on slopes of twenty five percent or
greater.””

4 Coastal Commission Staff Report, pg. 10, 14 [“Although the City-approved project is not located on an upland
slope...”]
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Ultimately, upon a full and measured examination of the LUP policies and the
IP/HMBMC, the correct conclusion is that the Upland Slopes standard simply does not apply to
the project. Thus, there is No Substantial Issue that can be found.

B. THE SCENIC CORRIDORS STANDARD (HMBMC § 18.37.030) DOES NOT APPLY TO THE
PROJECT.

The Coastal Commission staff report further incorrectly asserts that, because the project is
within 200 yards of Highway 1, it automatically falls within a HMBMC Visual Resource Area -
the “Highway One Corridor” subsection of “Scenic Corridors”— and is therefore subject to the
standard and a concurrent 28-foot building height limitation. This conclusion is also incorrect.

1. As Defined, the Project is not within the “Highway One Corridor” Visual
Resource Area.

Under HMBMC § 18.37.020(A)(1), the “Highway One Corridor” is defined as those
spaces:

“located on both sides of Highway one, for a distance of two hundred yards in those areas
where Highway one is designated as a scenic highway by the state of California and in
those areas shown on the visual resources overlay map in the city’s local coastal program
land use plan.” (emphasis added to omitted language.)

To conclude the project is within the “Highway One Corridor” because it is within 200
yards of Highway 1, the Coastal Commission staff report ignored the second half of the one
sentence definition. However, this second half is material to the definition, and provides a
qualifier, to wit: “...in those areas where Highway One is designated as a scenic highway by the
state of California and in those areas designated on the visual resources overlay map...”

Highway 1 is not designated a scenic highway within the City of Half Moon Bay by the
state of California. Additionally, this portion of Highway 1 is not designated a visual resource
area on the City’s adopted visual resource overlay map. Accordingly, the project is not within
the “Highway One Corridor.”

Moreover, even if it were, Coastal Commission staff is further incorrect in asserting that a
28-foot height restriction would apply to the project. That height restriction is found under
HMBMC § 18.37.030(A) - development standards applicable to the “Broad Ocean View” Visual
Resource Areas subcategory, not under HMBMC § 18.37.030(B) — development standards for
the “Highway One Corridor” Visual Resource Area subcategory.
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C. CONCLUSION

As noted at the outset, the City urges the Commission to find “No Substantial Issue” in
this matter. It is in the best interests of the CFPD and the citizens of the Coastside. The purpose
of this comment letter is simply to correct the record and ensure that future public and private
projects are held to LCP Policies adopted by the Half Moon Bay City Council, certified by the
Coastal Commission, codified under HMBMC Title 18, and actually applicable under the law.
Prospectively, leaving these facts unstated could result in further confusion by the public as well
as appeals to the City Council and Coastal Commission based upon inaccurate interpretation of
City LCP policies.

Reed Gallogly
Deputy City Attorn

cc:  City Council
Planning Commission
Coastside Fire Protection District
City Manager



	NCC District Directors report August 2016 meeting COMPLETE.pdf
	NCC District Directors report August 2016 meeting
	addendum for the August 2016 meeting





